

COA No. 75079-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT RAETHKE,

Appellant.

FILED

Nov 09, 2016

Court of Appeals

Division I

State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable George F. Appel

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OLIVER R. DAVIS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Charge and conviction. 3

 2. Facts. 3

 3. Sentencing. 6

D. ARGUMENT 7

 (1). MR. RAETHKE’S JURY WAS GIVEN AN
 ERRONEOUS, DISAPPROVED DEFINITION
 OF PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT
 OVER HIS LAWYER’S OBJECTION AND
 PROPOSAL OF THE PROPER DEFINITION 7

 a. Mr. Raethke may appeal. 7

 b. The Washington Courts have held the jury’s job is not to
find the truth but to determine whether the State proved its case
beyond a reasonable doubt. 7

 (2). THE TWO-STRIKES SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED
 IN THE ABSENCE OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY
 BECAUSE THE CURRENT OFFENSE CAN ONLY
 BE A STRIKE CRIME IN VIOLATION OF
 DOUBLE JEOPARDY. 12

 a. Procedural Facts; appealability. 12

 b. The POAA required that Mr. Raethke’s current crime be a
second “strike” offense. 13

 c. As charged and proved in this case, the sexual motivation
finding violates Double Jeopardy. 15

d. <u>As charged and proved in Mr. Raethke’s case, the sentence-enhancing finding of “sexual motivation” is the functional equivalent of the same element of second degree assault as intent to commit indecent liberties.</u>	17
e. <u>Remedy.</u>	21
(3). THE BENCH FINDINGS THAT MR. RAETHKE HAD PRIOR CONVICTIONS THAT MADE HIM A PERSISTENT OFFENDER VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL AND TO DUE PROCESS.	21
a. <u>Sentencing; bench finding only.</u>	22
b. <u>The sentence violated Mr. Raethke’s Due Process and jury trial rights.</u>	22
E. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF AS TO APPELLATE COSTS	24
1. <u>Conclusion - reversal of conviction and sentence.</u>	24
2. <u>Appellate Costs.</u>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 58 Wn. App. 107, 791 P.2d 547 (1990)	12
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).	9,10
<u>State v. Berube</u> , 171 Wn. App. 103, 286 P.3d 402, 411 (2012)	8
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	24
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Burchfield</u> , 111 Wn. App. 892, 46 P.3d 840 (2002).	19
<u>State v. Castle</u> , 86 Wn. App. 48, 935 P.2d 656 (1997)	9
<u>State v. Crook</u> , 146 Wn. App. 24, 189 P.3d 811 (2008).	25
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	7,11
<u>State v. Fedorov</u> , 181 Wn. App. 187, 324 P.3d 784 (2014).	10
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 735, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).	17,19
<u>State v. Fuentes</u> , 150 Wn. App. 444, 208 P.3d 1196 (2009)	20
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).	12
<u>State v. Husted</u> , 118 Wn. App. 92, 74 P.3d 672 (2003), <u>rev. denied</u> , 151 Wn.2d 1014 (2004)	18
<u>State v. Kelley</u> , 168 Wn.2d 722, 26 P.3d 773 (2010)	18
<u>State v. Lazcano</u> , 188 Wn. App. 338, 354 P.3d 233 (2015), <u>review denied</u> , 185 Wn.2d 1008 (2016).	13
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> , 180 Wn. 2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	7,11
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).	19

<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).	10,11
<u>State v. Potter</u> , 31 Wn. App. 883, 645 P.2d 60 (1982)	19
<u>State v. Roybal</u> , 82 Wn.2d 577, 512 P.2d 718 (1973).	16
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)	24
<u>State v. Tanberg</u> , 121 Wn. App. 134, 87 P.3d 788 (2004)	13
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).	13

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(e)	3,5,13,14
RCW 9A.44.010(2).	14,15
RCW 9A.44.100	15
RCW 9.94A.030(37)(b)(i) - (ii).	14
RCW 9.94A.030(47), (48)	3,6,15
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(f)	3,6
RCW 9.94A.570.	13
RCW 9.94A.835.	3,6
RCW 10.73.160(1).	25,26
RCW 72.09.111	25
RCW 72.09.480	25
RCW 72.11.010	25
RCW 72.11.020	25
RCW 72.65.050.	25

RAP 2.5.

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 5. 15

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 9. 15

U.S. Const. amend. 14 22

U.S. Const. amend. 6. 22

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 4.01 (3rd ed. 2008) 10

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Alleyne v. United States, 570U.S. ____, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 2160-62, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013) 22,23

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000). 17

Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784, 89 S.Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed.2d 707 (1969). 16

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004) 17,23

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932) 16,19

United States v. Dixon, 509 U.S. 688, 113 S.Ct. 2349, 125 L.Ed.2d 556 (1993). 16,20

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969), overruled on other grounds, Alabama v. Smith, 490 U.S. 794, 109 S.Ct. 2201, 104 L.Ed.2d 865 (1989). 16

Ring v Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556
(2002). 17,23

Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania, 537 U.S. 101, 123 S.Ct. 732, 154
L.Ed.2d 588 (2003). 17

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d
182 (1993) 8

Victor v. Nebraska, 511 U.S. 1, 114 S. Ct. 1239, 127 L. Ed. 2d 583
(1994). 11

Whalen v. United States, 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d
715 (1980) 20
